COALITION TO SAVE CATSKILLS PRESERVE

Michelle Friedel PO Box 35 West Shokan, NY 12494

MOTION TO INTERVENE: PROJECT P-15056 ASHOKAN PUMPED STORAGE PROJECT

Ms. Kimberly Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street NE Washington DC 20426

Dear Secretary Bose,

Pursuant to Rule 214 of the Rules, Practices and Procedures (18 CFR Section 385.314) the Coalition to Save Catskills Preserve petitions the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission to grant it full party status in the above-captioned proceeding. The persons to whom communications should be addressed and to whom service should be made are as follows:

Coalition to Save Catskills Preserve PO Box 206 West Shokan, NY 12494 savewestshokan@gmail.com

Michelle Friedel PO Box 35 West Shokan, NY 12494 savewestshokan@gmail.com

As grounds for this Motion, the Coalition to Save Catskills Preserve submits that their membership of 500+ homeowners, renters, residents, and supporters will be directly impacted by this proposed project.

Members of the coalition reside in towns where dams have been proposed, power lines will require right-of-way, and have a special interest in the preservation of the forest preserve and the communities in which they live.

Neither disruption to the proceedings nor any additional burden to any party will result from the granting of this Motion. In light of the foregoing, we respectfully petition for intervention.

Sincerely,

Michelle Friedel and the Coalition to Save Catskills Preserve